
Service Manual                      HD-9
Service Parts & Diagrams

This guide is a troubleshooting reference used for maintaining and servicing your 
BendPak product. It provides comprehensive information on identifying serviceable 
parts and components and assists in troubleshooting problems and performing 
assembly/disassembly procedures.XPR-10A

BendPak SKU 5260096
HD-9 Four-Post Car Lift

Version L
09/16/2016



4

7

8

3

5

1

2

.
A

MM NI ERA SNOISNEMID

GNIWARD ELACS TON OD

              
 SI GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT

 FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT  YNA 
 TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI NOITCUDORPER

 FO NOISSIMREP NETTIRW EHT  SI 
.DETIBIHORP 05:1:ELACS 2 FO 1 TEEHS 

VER.ON  .GWDEZIS

:ELTIT

EMAN ETAD

DEKCEHC

NWARD .RD DOOWNOMEL 5461
06039 AC ,ALUAP ATNASMT 4102/21/80

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT
- -

E6150625

 NOITCUDORP 9-DH
)TREC EC( L REV TFIL

GNIGAKCAP LANIF ROF SNOITCURTSNI GNIPPIHS EES.1
.GNITNIAP RETFA STSOP OT DEILPPA EB OT SLEBAL LLA.2

TEEHS TNEMECALP LEBAL DEHCATTA EES.3

DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU :ETON ☺
LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

.CNI KAPDNEB

.CNI KAPDNEB

 METI
.ON

 TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED .YTQ VER

1 3835425 ERUTCURTSREPUS TFIL 9-DH 1 D
2 7610525 9-DH XOB STRAP 1 C
3 3015095 002 LW/ILA GNINRAW 1 --
4 0025095 ILA SSEL ,TIK LACED TSOP 4 1 B
5 5645095 LEBAL RERUTCAFUNAM 1 --
6 2045095 REGNAD PAC XAM 1 --
7 0495095 LEBAL ATAD TCUDORP 1 --
8 3595095 ETALP GAT ROIRETNI REBMUN LAIRES 1 --

NOISIVER
VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD YB DETIDE #OCE

C
 ,5645095 ,2045095 ,0025095 ,3015095 DEDDA

 MOB DETADPU ,5060395 DNA ,0495095
SNOISIVER

5102/31/80 MT 38600

D 2595095 HTIW 5060395 DECALPER
SNOISIVER MOB DETADPU 5102/52/11 MJ 04700

E  DETADPU ,3595095 DEDDA ,2595095 DEVOMER
SNOISIVER MOB 6102/80/10 MJ 14700



0082

8144

7805

369 1211 RO 

8714

284

6452

 8771  3091 

 521 

2322

A
53:1:ELACS 2 FO 2 TEEHS 

VER.ON  .GWDEZIS

:ELTIT

.RD DOOWNOMEL 5461
06039 AC ,ALUAP ATNAS

E6150625

 NOITCUDORP 9-DH
)TREC EC( L REV TFIL



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺

18

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 4

3

2

DETAIL B 
SCALE 1 : 8

12

14
5

DETAIL C 
SCALE 1 : 4

10

8

9
1

7

11

DETAIL D 
SCALE 1 : 8

13
DETAIL E 

SCALE 1 : 4
16

15

17

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
C DELETED M6 GREASE FITTINGS, ADDED (20) 

5545535 12/22/2009 AC 00326
D

D-001
D-002
D-003

ADDED HD-9 SERIES TO TITLE
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

02/19/2010
06/06/2011
02/24/2012
11/20/2012

AC
TM
TM
TM

00333
00464
00501
00562

E REPLACED 5550004 WITH 5550089, 5550489 
WITH 5550395, UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES 10/29/2013 TM 00593

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV
1 5505031 ROTOR CLIP 12mm SS 8 -
2 5530756 HHB M6 x 1 x 25 8 -
3 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 8 -
4 5535001 NUT M8 x 1.25 NL 4 A
5 5545340 WASHER M8 x24 FLAT 4 -
6 5530010 HHB M8 x 1.25 x 25 4 B
7 5530009 HHB M12 x 1.75 x 90 CL8.8 8 -
8 5545201 WASHER, M12 SPRING LOCK 8 -
9 5545347 WASHER, M12 FLAT WASHER 8 -
10 5535354 NUT M12 x1.75 8 -
11 5550395 FTG TEE -04 COMP x -04 COMP x -04 COMP 3 -
12 5550089 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -06 NPT 2 -
13 5550106 FTG ELB -04 JIC-06 NPT 1 -
14 5550008 FTG ELB -04 JIC -06L ORB 1 -
15 5545009 WASHER, Ø4.3 x Ø9mm x 0.8mm 2 -
16 5530008 SHCS M4 x 0.7mm x 12mm 2 -
17 5535010 Nut, M4 X 0.7 2 -
18 5545535 C WASHER SHIM FOR LIFTS 20 -

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5250164
5250167
5250168
5250169
5250184
5250185
5250187
5250188
5250189  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

SIZE:

MATERIAL:

E

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5174092

HD-7/9 SERIES PARTS BAG

---
---

08/08/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:30SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.



3
1

6

2

5

4

7

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E REPLACED 5550481 WITH 5550087 10/29/2013 TM 00593

F REPLACED 5590240 WITH 5590175, UPDATED 
NEXT ASSEMBLIES 05/05/2015 MR 00683

G SWITCHED POSITIONS OF 5550087 AND 
5550486, UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 06/16/2016 TS 00765

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5700031 ZERO ANGLE MTG BRACKET 1 C
2 5590175 PUSH BUTTON AIR VALVE 1 B
3 5530043 SHCS M3 x 0.5 x 30 2 -
4 5545024 WASHER M3 x 9mm 2 -
5 5535020 NUT M3 x 0.5 NL 2 -
6 5550087 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT 1 -
7 5550486 FTG NPL -02 NPT x -04 F NPT 1 -

NEXT ASSEMBLY
HD/HDS/HDSO 

SERIES
5250118
5250249
5250364  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

G

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN1.

AC

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺ 5215096

PUSH BUTTON AIR ASSEMBLY

3/14/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

2:3SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 09/02/2015

 



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺

1

3

2

5

4

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5600901 HD-7500/9 SERIES CYLINDER FLANGE ARM 

WELDMENT 1 D
2 5715090 CYL. FLANGE ARM SLIDE 2 A
3 5530069 FHS M6 x 1.0 x 25 4 -
4 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 4 -
5 5545005 M6 FLAT WASHER 4 -

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

B UPDATED BOM REVISIONS, UPDATED NEXT 
ASSEMBLY 11/14/2008 AC 00174

C UPDATED BOM REVISION 04/22/2010 TM 00351
D

D-001
D-002

UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED, 
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

06/10/2010

01/20/2011
06/06/2011

AC

TM
TM

00366

00439
00464

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5215190
5215191
5215192
5215198
5215512
5215525  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

SIZE:

MATERIAL:

D

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5215129

HD-7500/9 CYLINDER 
FLANGE ARM ASSEMBLY

---
---

08/21/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:3SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

MT 07/06/2011

ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN1.



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺

B

A
1

7

8

DETAIL B 
SCALE 1 : 10

4

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 10

5

3

6

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
N REMOVED 5505350, 5545031 AND 5535026 01/13/2015 MR 00675
P UPDATED BOM REVISION 03/30/2015 MR 00683
R REMOVED (4) 5550025 11/25/2015 JM 00740

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5600200 HD-7500BL/9/9ST/9SW POWER SIDE RAMP WELDMENT 1 F
2 5502165 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ø3.0 x 70 1 H
3 5215122 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES SINGLE SHEAVE ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2 D
4 5215123 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES TWIN SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 2 D
5 5600900 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES RAMP SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT 4 D
6 5530773 SHCS M8x1.25x20mm L 4 -
7 5215129 HD-7500/9 CYLINDER FLANGE ARM ASSEMBLY 1 D
8 5731309 CABLE RETAINER PLATE 1 A

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245383
5245390
5245395
5245396  SHEET 1 OF 2

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

R

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5215190

HD-7500BL/9/9ST/9SW 
POWER SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY

11/13/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 01/06/2016

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN2.



 SHEET 2 OF 2

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

R

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

5215190

HD-7500BL/9/9ST/9SW 
POWER SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY

1:10SCALE:



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺

1

3

4

2

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5600891 HD-7500BL/7500BLX/ 9/9N/9NX/9ST/9STX/9XW DRIVE UP 
RAMP WELDMENT 1 D

2 5716149 HD-7500/9, HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP PLASTIC 
ROLLER 2 F

3 5530005 HHB M6 x 1 x 70 2 -
4 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 2 -

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245275
5245381
5245382
5245383
5245384
5245385
5245386
5245388
5245391
5245392
5245393
5245395
5245396

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
C UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 02/25/2010 AC 00333
D

D-001
D-002

UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

REPLACED 5535112 WITH 5535357
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

06/10/2010

06/06/2011
10/27/2011

AC

TM
TM

00366

00464
00487

E
E-001
E-002
E-003
E-004
E-005

UPDATED BOM REVISION
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

08/22/2012
11/19/2012
05/20/2013
11/20/2013
06/10/2014
08/14/2014

TM
TM
TM
TM
TM
TM

00541
00562
00593
00626
00648
00664

 SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

F

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5215193

HD-7500BL/BLX, 9/ST/STX/XW 
DRIVE UP RAMP ASSEMBLY

11/13/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:8SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN2.



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺
1

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

3

7

19
4 8

9

2

14

18
5

6

16

20

16

10

17

11

13

22

21

15

12

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5600714 HD-9/9XW CROSSTUBE WELDMENT, SMALL WINDOW 1 E
2 5746008 HD/HDS-7/7500/9/14, HDSO-14 SAFETY PIN 2 E
3 5716005 HD-7/7500/9/14/HDSO-14 PLASTIC SLIDE BLOCK 8 J
4 5575420 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES SAFETY ROLLER 2 C
5 5215122 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES SINGLE SHEAVE ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2 D
6 5600160 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSSTUBE SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT 2 E
7 5600760 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SAFETY WELDMENT 2 B
8 5600044 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SLACK SAFETY WELDMENT 2 F
9 5540275 E RING Ø25mm OD DIN 6799 0250 8 -
10 5502195 AIR CYLINDER, Ø19mm x 25 STROKE 2 -
11 5530005 HHB M6 x 1 x 70 6 -
12 5545005 M6 FLAT WASHER 4 -
13 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 8 -
14 5540065 SPRING Ø13mm x 90mm, SLACK SAFETY 4 A
15 5540070 SPRING Ø13mm x 89mm, AIR CYLINDER 2 B
16 5505625 FEMALE ROD END M6 x 33mm 2 -
17 5550087 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT 2 -
18 5540010 E RING Ø32mm OD DIN 6799 2 -
19 5505030 ROTOR CLIP 10mm SS 2 -
20 5530093 HHB M6 x 1 x 20 2 -
21 5755136 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 12mm 2 B
22 5755137 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 25mm 2 B

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245381
5245382
5245383

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E REPLACED 5545026 WITH 5545005 03/19/2015 MR 00683
F REMOVED (2) 5550025 AND (2) 5916630 11/25/2015 JM 00740
G UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/30/2015 JM 00741

 SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

G

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

TM

5215621

HD-9/9XL/XW CROSSTUBE 
ASSEMBLY, SMALL WINDOW

04/30/2013

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:20SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
DB 06/17/2016

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN2.



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺
1

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

3

7

15
19

4 8

9
2

6

5

18

13

12

14

10

17

16

2120

22

11

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5600715 HD-9/9XW CROSSTUBE WELDMENT, LARGE WINDOW 1 E
2 5746008 HD/HDS-7/7500/9/14, HDSO-14 SAFETY PIN 2 E
3 5716005 HD-7/7500/9/14/HDSO-14 PLASTIC SLIDE BLOCK 8 J
4 5575420 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES SAFETY ROLLER 2 C
5 5215122 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES SINGLE SHEAVE ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2 D
6 5600160 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSSTUBE SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT 2 E
7 5600760 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SAFETY WELDMENT 2 B
8 5600044 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SLACK SAFETY WELDMENT 2 F
9 5540275 E RING Ø25mm OD DIN 6799 0250 8 -
10 5530005 HHB M6 x 1 x 70 6 -
11 5545005 M6 FLAT WASHER 4 -
12 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 8 -
13 5540065 SPRING Ø13mm x 90mm, SLACK SAFETY 4 A
14 5502195 AIR CYLINDER, Ø19mm x 25 STROKE 2 -
15 5505625 FEMALE ROD END M6 x 33mm 2 -
16 5530093 HHB M6 x 1 x 20 2 -
17 5550087 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT 2 -
18 5540010 E RING Ø32mm OD DIN 6799 2 -
19 5505030 ROTOR CLIP 10mm SS 2 -
20 5755136 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 12mm 2 B
21 5755137 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 25mm 2 B
22 5540070 SPRING Ø13mm x 89mm, AIR CYLINDER 2 B

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245381
5245382
5245383

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E REPLACED 5545026 WITH 5545005 3/19/2015 MR 00683
F REMOVED (2) 5550025 AND (2) 5716630 11/25/2015 JM 00740
G UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/30/2015 JM 00741

 SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

G

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

TM

5215622

HD-9/9XL/XW CROSSTUBE 
ASSEMBLY, LARGE WINDOW

04/30/2013

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:20SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

DB 06/17/2016

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN2.



 B LIATED
02 : 1 ELACS

51

4131

51

61

 A LIATED
2 : 1 ELACS

11

01

21

B

4

5

2

8

3

9

1

7

6

. A

MM NI ERA SNOISNEMID

GNIWARD ELACS TON OD

              
 SI GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT

 FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT  YNA 
 TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI NOITCUDORPER

 FO NOISSIMREP NETTIRW EHT  SI 
.DETIBIHORP 04:1:ELACS 1 FO 1 TEEHS 

VER.ON  .GWDEZIS

:ELTIT

EMAN ETAD

DEKCEHC

NWARD .RD DOOWNOMEL 5461
06039 AC ,ALUAP ATNASMT 4102/11/80

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT

BD 6102/22/60

D3835425

 TFIL 9-DH
ERUTCURTSREPUS

GNIGAKCAP LANIF ROF SNOITCURTSNI GNIPPIHS EES.1
NWOHS SA STLOB REDDAL OTNO ERAWDRAH 61M DAERHT.2

DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU :ETON ☺
LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

.CNI KAPDNEB

.CNI KAPDNEBYLBMESSA TXEN
6150625

 METI
.ON

 TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED YTQ VER

1 1265125 WODNIW LLAMS ,YLBMESSA EBUTSSORC WX/LX9/9-DH 1 G
2 2265125 WODNIW EGRAL ,YLBMESSA EBUTSSORC WX/LX9/9-DH 1 G
3 5250065 TNEMDLEW TSOP EDIS FFO SEIRES 9/LB0057-DH 3 B
4 4250065 TNEMDLEW EDIS REWOP TSOP SEIRES 9/LB0057-DH 1 B
5 0290065 TNEMDLEW REDDAL YTEFAS EA9/TS9/9/LB0057-DH 4 B
6 0915125 YLBMESSA PMAR EDIS REWOP WS9/TS9/9/LB0057-DH 1 R
7 3020065 TNEMDLEW PMAR EDIS FFO WS9/TS9/9/LB0057-DH 1 F
8 0980065 TNEMDLEW ETALP POTS ERIT SEIRES 9/0057/7-DH 2 F
9 3915125 YLBMESSA PMAR PU EVIRD WX/XTS/TS/9 ,XLB/LB0057-DH 2 F
01 1205355 0.2 x 61M TUN 4 -
11 8005355 LN 2 x 61M TUN 4 -
21 5205455 TALF  mm03 x 61M REHSAW 4 -
31 1836475 GL mm5.71 ,REDDAL YTEFAS ,RECAPS 53-SDH 4 A
41 3105355 LN 5.1 x 01M TUN 4 -
51 1435455 TALF 02Ø x 01M REHSAW 8 -
61 7610355 mm54 x 5.1 x 01M BHH 4 -

NOISIVER
VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD YB DETIDE #OCE

B NOISIVER MOB DETADPU 5102/82/10 RM 57600
C SNOISIVER MOB DETADPU 5102/91/30 RM 38600

D
 3105355 )4( ,7610355 )4( ,1836475)4( DEDDA

 1435455 )8( DNA
SNOISIVER MOB DETADPU

5102/03/21 MJ 14700



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

☺

5

4

14

13

2

10

18

6

7

8

9

12

11

3

15

16

17

19

20

22
23

21

24

25

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

1

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5260516

ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV

1 5174092 HD-7/9 SERIES PARTS BAG 1 E
2 5745014 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP PIN 4 B
3 5570050 FLEX TUBE ASSEMBLY 1320mm 1 B
4 5715003 POWER UNIT VIBRATION DAMPENER 1 B
5 5215096 PUSH BUTTON AIR ASSEMBLY 1 G
6 5595474 HD-9 CABLE ASSEMBLY Ø10 x 2958mm ST 1 A
7 5595906 HD-9/9A CABLE ASSEMBLY Ø10 x 4578mm ST 1 E
8 5595457 HD-7PXN/9 CABLE ASSEMBLY Ø10 x 7094mm ST 1 -
9 5595916 HD-9/9A CABLE ASSEMBLY Ø10 x 8706mm ST 1 F
10 5700072 WHEEL CHOCK 2 A
11 5535358 NUT M18 x 2.5 NL 4 A
12 5570795 1/4" POLY-FLO TUBING 17000*mm -
13 5700029 HD-SERIES FLEX TUBE BRACKET PLATE 1 F
14 5700033 HD-SERIES FLEX TUBE ANGLE 1 E
15 5545342 WASHER M18 FLAT 4 -
16 5570022 HD-14/14SS/14X HD-9/9A/9N/9/PL/9ST/9AE 

HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY Ø6.4 x 3380mm 1 G
17 5530456 AB 3/4" x 4 - 3/4" 16 A
18 5600405 HD-7P/7500/9 SERIES TOP PLATE WELDMENT 4 C
19 5900123 HD-9 INSTALLATION MANUAL 1 -
20 5900147 SAFETY MANUAL ALI / SM 93-1 1 -
21 5900151 BENDPAK #90 WARRANTY CARD 1 -
22 5900152 ALIGN OIM OPERATION INSPECTION & 

MAINTENANCE 1 -
23 5905151 SAFETY TIPS CARD ALI-ST 90 1 -
24 5716630 HD-9 SERIES CROSSTUBE COVER, PLASTIC 4 A
25 5550025 FTG GRS M6x1 8 -

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

B REMOVED 5900153, 5736677 AND 5215637, 
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS AND NEXT ASSEMBLY 08/08/2014 TM 00664

C
REMOVED 5905103, 5905200, 5905402, 5905465, 

5905940, AND 5930605, UPDATED BOM 
REVISION

08/13/2015 TM 00683

D ADDED 5716630 AND 5550025 04/21/2016 TM 00741

 SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

D

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

TM

5250167

PARTS BOX HD-9

05/07/2013

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

DB 06/21/2016 

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
INSERT PARTS BAG INTO PARTS BOX FOR SHIPMENT2.
THREAD 5535358 WITH 5545342 ONTO CABLES FOR SHIPMENT3.
HOSES AND CABLES IN REPRESENTATIONAL FORM4.
(*) LENGTH FOR REFERENCE ONLY5.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.



DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

☺
A

A

3

SHEET 1 & 2

SECTION A-A 
SCALE 1 : 2

1
4

7

6

5

2

3 OIL PRESSURE
THIS SIDE ONLY

8

9

11

ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOT SCALE

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5568022 WR .125 x 1.00 x .500 1 --
2 5568023 WR .125 x 3.000 x .500 1 --
3 5560035 PRU .187 x 2.625 x .375 1 --
4 5560034 PRU 188 x 1.000 x .250 1 --
5 5564013 2.625 x 3.00 x .187 O-RING 1 --
6 5566016 BUR 2.625 x 3.000 x .060 1 --
7 5562011 WPR .187 x 1.00 1 --
8 5505350 MODEL#211 HAIR PIN/ LARGE 2 --
9 5535363 NUT 1"-14 NL 1 --
10 5545031 WASHER Ø2.0"x Ø1-1/16" x 5mm FLAT 1 --
11 5580112 3/8-18 NPT PLASTIC SCREW PLUG 2 --

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

F ADDED 5505350, 5545031 AND 5535363 01/13/2015 MR 00675
G ADDED 5580112, REMOVED 5540114, 

UPDATED BOM REVISION 06/03/2015 TM 00683

H

REMOVED GLYD GS55044-0762, REPLACED 
WR 30.4-25.4-20PO WITH 5568022, WR 76.2-
69.8-12.7 POM WITH 5568023, CUP SEAL UN 

66.2-76.2 WITH 5560035, RECO UN-1000-1375-
0250 WITH 5560034, -334 BUANA 70 WITH 

5564013, -334 BUANA 90 WITH 5566016, RECO 
D-1000 WITH 5562011, ADDED FOR USE WITH 

TABLE, UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

05/12/2016 TS 00745

FOR USE WITH
HD-7500BL

HD-9
HD-9SW
HD-9ST  SHEET 1 OF 2

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

H

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

AC

5502165

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
Ø3.0 x 70

05/10/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:4SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTIONNOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
GREASE SEALS PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY1.
PRESSURE TEST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 100% TO 3,600 PSI. (NO LEAKS)2.

MARK IN APPROXIMATE LOCATION WITH THE FOLLOWING3.
INFORMATION: MANUFACTURER

 MONTH/ YEAR
PART NUMBER



3380

1 32

REVISION
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E

E-001
E-002
E-003

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY, NEXT ASSEMBLIES 
NOW IN NAME

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

12/11/2008

01/12/2009
07/27/2009
02/24/2010

AC

AC
AC
AC

00256

00174
00249
00333

F

F-001
F-002
F-003

UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED, 
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

01/20/2011

06/06/2011
11/20/2012
05/20/2013

TM

TM
TM
TM

00439

00464
00562
00593

G REPLACED 5570110 WITH 5570129 1/9/2015 MR 00675

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV
1 5570129 Ø6.4 ID HYDRAULIC HOSE 3314mm* A
2 5550325 FTG NPL Ø1/4 CRIMP x -04 JIC 1 -
3 5550345 FTG ELB Ø1/4 CRIMP x -04 JIC 1 -

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5250167
5250169
5250185
5250188
5250193  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

G

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

AC

5570022

HD-14/14SS/14X HD-
9/9A/9N/9/PL/9ST/9AE HYDRAULIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY Ø6.4 x 3380mm
TITLE:

12/17/2007

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:2SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

VB 2/06/2015
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
FOR ITEM 1 SPECIFICATIONS REFER TO PART SPECIFICATION FORM1.
(*)ITEM 1 QTY FOR REFERENCE ONLY2.



132023

1

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV
1 5570053 PE FLEX TUBE Ø34.5xØ29 1386mm* -
2 5555555 WQG1-M36/AD34.5 CONNECTOR 2 -
3 5535050 PLASTIC NUT M36 x 2 2 -

REVISION
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

A
A-001

A-002

PRODUCTION RELEASE
CHANGED SURFACE FINISH FROM 3.2 µm TO 

1.6 Ra µm
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

12/24/2007
09/05/2008

10/02/2008

AC
GJ

AC

00104
00237

00140
B

B-001
B-013

UPDATE TUBE TO NEW STYLE, UPDATED NEXT 
ASSEMBLY AND TITLE

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

12/11/2008

05/04/2009
05/17/2013

AC

AC
TM

00256

00277
00593

NEXT ASSEMBLY
HD/HDS/HDSO 

SERIES  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

SIZE:

MATERIAL:

B

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

AC

5570050

FLEX TUBE 
ASSEMBLY 1320mm

12/24/2007

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:1SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±1.0
  0.00 = ±0.25
0.000 = ±0.13

 

ANGULAR: MACH 2°  
 

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
FOR ITEM 1 SPECIFICATIONS REFER TO PART 1.
SPECIFICATION FORM
(*)ITEM 1 QTY FOR REFERENCE ONLY2.



13

16

12

15

14
2

11

7

6

10

4

8

3

1

5

9

4

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
D

D-001

UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

CLARIFIED BOLT PLATE PLACEMENTS

06/03/2010

06/22/2010

AC

AC

00366

00373
E

E-001

MOVED 5735032 UP 12mm, UPDATED BOM 
REVISION

ADDED 6mm WELD TO BOTTOM OF 5735091

10/18/2010

08/09/2011

TM

TM

00414

00479
F UPDATED BOM REVISION 09/02/2014 TM 00664

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5215190

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5701090 HD-7P/7500BL/9/9A/ 9ST/9SW POWER SIDE RAMP 1 F
2 5746190 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES RAMP SHEAVE BUSHING 4 C
3 5755019 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 203 1 B
4 5735090 HD-7500/9 SERIES RAMP STRAP 1 B
5 5735091 HD-7500/9 SERIES CYLINDER CLEVIS 1 C
6 5700190 ROLLING BRIDGE BEAM 1 A
7 5735032 HD-7/9/14, HDS/HDSO-14, XR-12000 ROLLING JACK RAIL 

CLOSEOUT 2 C
8 5735028 PIN STOP 4 B
9 5755023 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 3454 1 B
10 5700300 HYD. HOSE HOLDER 2 A
11 5755090 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP HINGE TUBE 4 C
12 5736200 HD-7500/9 SERIES 4-SHEAVE RAMP END PLATE 1 B
13 5736201 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES 2-SHEAVE RAMP END PLATE 1 B
14 5736203 HD-7500/9 SERIES 4-SHEAVE RIGHT RAMP BOLT PLATE 1 C
15 5736204 HD-7500/9 SERIES 4-SHEAVE LEFT RAMP BOLT PLATE 1 C
16 5736202 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES 2-SHEAVE RAMP BOLT PLATE 1 C

 SHEET 1 OF 4

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

F

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5600200

HD-7500BL/9/9ST/9SW 
POWER SIDE RAMP 

WELDMENT

11/05/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE3.
APPLY #30 GRIT ALUMINUM OXIDE WHEN 4.
PAINTING TO TOP ONLY AFTER WELDING

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

 



3

6
1

5

4

4

2

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
D

D-001
D-002

MOVED 5735032 UP 12mm, UPDATED BOM 
REVISION

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

10/18/2010

10/27/2011
11/19/2012

TM

TM
TM

00414

00487
00562

E

E-001

UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED, 
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

04/24/2013

08/13/2014

TM

TM

00593

00664
F MOVED 5735090 TO CENTER OF RAMP  1/8/2015 MR 00675

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245383
5245390
5245395
5245396

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5701467 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES OFF SIDE RAMP 1 C
2 5735090 HD-7500/9 SERIES RAMP STRAP 1 B
3 5755090 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP HINGE TUBE 4 C
4 5700190 ROLLING BRIDGE BEAM 1 A

5 5735032 HD-7/9/14, HDS/HDSO-14, XR-12000 ROLLING 
JACK RAIL CLOSEOUT 2 C

6 5736090 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES RAMP END PLATE 2 C

 SHEET 1 OF 3

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

F

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AC

5600203

HD-7500BL/9/9ST/9SW OFF 
SIDE RAMP WELDMENT

11/05/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:20SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 08/27/2015

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE3.
APPLY #30 GRIT ALUMINUM OXIDE WHEN 4.
PAINTING TO TOP ONLY AFTER WELDING

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

 



4

6

9

11

5

21

7

10

8

3

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5215621

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5766187 HD-7W/7XW/9/9XW CROSSTUBE, SMALL 

WINDOW 1 B
2 5620130 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #1 1 J
3 5620131 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #2 1 J
4 5620132 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #3 1 J
5 5620133 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #4 1 J
6 5760010 HD-7/9 SERIES CROSSTUBE SAFETY BLOCK 2 B
7 5755018 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 297 1 C
8 5755020 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 918 1 C
9 5755022 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 121 2 B
10 5755021 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 184 1 B
11 5735460 HD-7W/7XW/9/9XW CROSS TUBE STRAP 2 A

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
C UPDATED BOM REVISION 04/01/2014 TM 00648
D UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 09/30/2014 TM 00664

E

CLARIFIED AIR LINE TROUGH DISTANCES, WAS 
25 TO BOLT HOLE NOW 69 TO AIR FITTING HOLE, 
WAS 25 TO BOLT HOLE NOW 69 TO AIR FITTING 

HOLE, WAS 25 NOW 19, WAS 20 NOW 32, 
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

06/01/2015 TM 00683

 SHEET 1 OF 2

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

E

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

TM

5600714

HD-9/9XW CROSSTUBE 
WELDMENT, SMALL WINDOW

11/16/2012

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:15SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 08/26/2015

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE3.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED



4

6

3

7

8

11

2

1

9

10

5

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5215622

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5766188 HD-9/9XW CROSSTUBE, LARGE WINDOW 1 B
2 5620130 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #1 1 J
3 5620131 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #2 1 J
4 5620132 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #3 1 J
5 5620133 HD-7/7500/9 SERIES CROSS TUBE END PLATE #4 1 J
6 5760010 HD-7/9 SERIES CROSSTUBE SAFETY BLOCK 2 B
7 5755018 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 297 1 C
8 5755020 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 918 1 C
9 5755022 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 121 2 B

10 5755021 AIR LINE TROUGH Ø13 x Ø9.8 x 184 1 B
11 5735460 HD-7W/7XW/9/9XW CROSS TUBE STRAP 2 A

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
C UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 04/01/2014 TM 00648
D UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 09/30/2014 TM 00664

E

CLARIFIED AIR LINE TROUGH DISTANCES, WAS 
25 TO BOLT HOLE NOW 69 TO AIR FITTING HOLE, 
WAS 25 TO BOLT HOLE NOW 69 TO AIR FITTING 

HOLE, WAS 25 NOW 19, WAS 20 NOW 32, 
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

06/01/2015 TM 00683

 SHEET 1 OF 2

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

E

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

TM

5600715

HD-9/9XW CROSSTUBE 
WELDMENT, LARGE WINDOW

11/16/2012

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:15SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 08/26/2015

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE3.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED



25

30425

204

25 THRU
4 PL

254

24 TYP

3.0 TYP
FLAME

CUT

254
10

ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOT SCALE

REVISION
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

B
B-001

B-002
B-003

UPDATE SHEET TEMPLATE
CHANGED SURFACE FINISH FROM 3.2 µm TO 

1.6 Ra µm
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

03/31/2008
09/10/2008

10/30/2008
11/12/2008

MT
GJ

AC
TM

00157
00237

00174
00249

C UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED 02/26/2010 AC 00333
D

D-001
UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES
06/02/2010
11/01/2011

AC
TM

00366
00487

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5600182
5600183
5600184
5600185
5600524
5600525
5600639
5600640
5600903
5600904
5620236
5620237  SHEET 1 OF 1

REVDWG.  NO.

A
SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

SIZE:

MATERIAL:

D

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

GJZ

5731632

HD-7P/7500/9/14 SERIES 
POST BASE PLATE

HR ASTM A36 OR 
Q235 GB/T 700

10mm THK

02/29/2008

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:3SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm.1.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5900123 

MRP Description:   HD-9 INSTALLATION MANUAL 

Date:    05/12/2016 

 ECO :   00741 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
INSTALLATION MANUAL 
Detailed Description:   

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5900147 

MRP Description:   SAFETY MANUAL ALI / SM 93-1 

Date:    12/28/2010 

 ECO :   00431 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
ALI SAFETY MANUAL 
Detailed Description:   

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5900151 

MRP Description:   BENDPAK #90 WARRANTY CARD 

Date:    11/02/2015 

 ECO :   00683 

OBSOLETE – NO LONGER NEEDED 
1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
CUSTOMER WARRANTY CARD 
Detailed Description:   

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5900152 

MRP Description:   ALIGN OIM OPERATION INSPECTION & 
MAINTENANCE 

Date:    12/28/2010 

 ECO :   00431 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
ALI OPERATION INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
Detailed Description:   

f 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905103 

MRP Description:   WARNING ALI/WL 200 

Date:    05/06/2013 

 ECO :   00593 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
ALI 4 POST SAFETY STICKER KIT 
Detailed Description:   

 

 

SIZE: 11” L x 8.5” W (279mm x 216mm) 

 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905151 

MRP Description:   SAFETY TIPS CARD ALI-ST 90 

Date:    12/28/2010 

 ECO :   00431 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
ALI SAFETY TIPS 
Detailed Description:   

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905311 

MRP Description:   BENDPAK LABEL; 4 x 38" WHITE INK 

Date:    05/13/2015 

 ECO :   00689 

 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
BENDPAK LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 

 

SIZE: 38” L x 4.25” W (965mm x 108mm) 

 

         Material: Yellow Represents Clear Adhesive PET 

         Size: 4.25”W x 38”H 

         Thickness: 4 Mil 

         Finish: Polished 

         Ink: U.V. protected, Opaque White 

         Print Process: Silk Screen, 85 line-screen (Opaque White ink, clear adhesive PET will fill in blank areas.) 

         Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet protection 

 
 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905402 

MRP Description:   MAX CAP DANGER 

Date:    12/10/2015 

 ECO :   00724 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
LIFT CAPACITY STICKER 
Detailed Description:   

  
Size: 4”W x 5”H 
Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive 

Thickness: 4 Mil 

Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process 

Finish: Polished 

Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 
p.p.i. for digital 

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, 
and ultra violet protection 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905465 

MRP Description:  MANUFACTURER LABEL 

Date:  05/07/2013 

 ECO :  00593 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
MANUFACTURER LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 
SIZE: 5.125” L x 5.125” W (130mm x 130mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905556 

MRP Description:  4-POST SAFETY DECAL 

Date:  05/06/2013 

 ECO :  00593 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
4-POST SAFETY DECAL 
Detailed Description:   
 

 
SIZE: 23” L x 4” W (584m x 100mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905940 

MRP Description:  PRODUCT DATA LABEL 

Date:  05/06/2013 

 ECO :  00593 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
PRODUCT DATA LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 
 
SIZE: 2.3” L x 4.5” W (58mm x 114mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905953 

MRP Description:   2015_SERIAL_TAG-D-5905953 

Date:    07/19/2016 

ECO :   00752 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
DATA SERIAL TAG, 4-POST LIFTS, CE 
Detailed Description:   

SIZE: 3” L x 3” W  (76.2mm x 76.2mm) 

 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)     

2)    

OR BENDPAK ENGINEERING APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

2. Vendor Information (Or for Reference) 

 


	5174092
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 4)
	Detail View B (1 : 8)
	Detail View C (1 : 4)
	Detail View D (1 : 8)
	Detail View E (1 : 4)


	5215096
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5215122
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5215123
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Section View A-A


	5215129
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3


	5215190
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View B (1 : 10)
	Detail View A (1 : 10)

	Sheet2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5215193
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5215621
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 8)


	5215622
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 8)


	5245383
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 2)
	Detail View B (1 : 20)


	5250167
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 8)


	5502165
	Sheet1
	Drawing View4
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View10

	Sheet2
	Section View A-A


	5502195
	5505030
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5505031
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5505350
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5505625
	5530005
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530008
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530009
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530010
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530043
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530069
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530093
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5530167
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530298
	5530456
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530756
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5530773
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5535001
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535008
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535010
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535013
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535020
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535021
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535050
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535354
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5535357
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5535358
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5535363
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information (Or for Reference)

	5540010
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5540065
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4


	5540070
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5540275
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545005
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545006
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545009
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545020
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545024
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545025
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5545031
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545201
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545340
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545341
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5545342
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5545347
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5545535
	5550008
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5550025
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5550087
	5550089
	5550106
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5550325
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5550345
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5550395
	5550486
	5555555
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5560032
	5560035
	5562009
	5564009
	5564013
	5565190
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5565191
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5566015
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5566016
	5568018
	5568019
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5568023
	5570022
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5570050
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5570053
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5570129
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5570795
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information


	5575090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View5
	Section View A-A
	Detail View B (2 : 1)


	5575091
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Section View A-A
	Detail View B (1 : 1)


	5575420
	Sheet1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	5590175
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5595011
	5595457
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2


	5595474
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2


	5595906
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2


	5595916
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2


	5600044
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5600160
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View E-E


	5600200
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View11
	Section View A-A
	Section View B-B
	Section View C-C
	Section View D-D

	Sheet3
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Detail View E (1 : 2)
	Detail View F (1 : 5)
	Detail View G (1 : 5)

	Sheet4
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17
	Detail View H (1 : 2)
	Section View K-K
	Section View J-J
	Section View L-L


	5600203
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Detail View A (1 : 5)

	Sheet3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Detail View B (1 : 2)


	5600405
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5600524
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9


	5600525
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10


	5600714
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Detail View A (1 : 5)
	Detail View B (1 : 5)


	5600715
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Detail View A (1 : 5)
	Detail View B (1 : 4)


	5600760
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5600890
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5600891
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 1)


	5600900
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5600901
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5600920
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5620130
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5620131
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5620132
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5620133
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5700001
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5700029
	Sheet1
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18


	5700031
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View7


	5700033
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5700072
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4


	5700190
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5700300
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5701090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	5701093
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4


	5701095
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View6


	5701397
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	5701467
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	5715003
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5715090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5716005
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View5


	5716149
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5716630
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View5
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View7


	5721002
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5731309
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5731632
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735028
	Sheet1
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11


	5735032
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735091
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735092
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735288
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5735351
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View2


	5735460
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5736024
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736031
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736080
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3

	Sheet2
	Drawing View4


	5736090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736200
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736201
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736202
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View5


	5736203
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736204
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736288
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736681
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5736813
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5745010
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5745014
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5746008
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5746012
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5746013
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5746021
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5746022
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View4


	5746050
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5746090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5746190
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Section View A-A


	5746191
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5746381
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4


	5755007
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	5755018
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755019
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755020
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755021
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755022
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755023
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755092
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5755136
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View3


	5755137
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View3


	5760010
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5761090
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5766187
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5766188
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	5900123
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5900147
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5900151
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5900152
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5905103
	5905151
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5905200
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5905311
	5905402
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5905465
	5905556
	5905940
	5905953
	5260516.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3





